

Spokane Park Board Riverfront Park Committee

4pm p.m. Monday, January 9, 2023
Pavilion Conference Room/WebEx virtual meeting
Dial in: 408-418-9388
Access code: 2480 440 2849
Jonathan Moog – Riverfront Park Director

Committee members:

Nick Sumner – Chair Gerry Sperling Hannah Kitz Kevin Brownlee

The Riverfront Park Committee meeting will be held in the Pavilion Conference Room with virtual access via WebEx teleconferencing at 4 p.m. Monday, January 9. The public will be able to listen to the meeting by calling 408-418-9388 and entering the access code 2480 440 2849, when prompted.

Written public comment may be submitted via email or mail. Comments must be received no later than noon on January 9 by email to spokaneparks@spokanecity.org or mail to: Spokane Park Board, 5th floor City Hall, 808 West Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, Washington 99201. Submitted public comments will be presented to committee members prior to the meeting.

Agenda

Call to order

Public comment

Action items

A. Big Belly Solar, LLC waste receptacles non-renewal notification—Jonathan Moog

Information items

- A. Bacon Concrete, Inc contract/Theme Stream repair at Riverfront Park (\$34,800.00, plus tax from the Riverfront Park Redevelopment Bond)—Berry Ellison
- B. 2022 Programming, Marketing and Sponsorship Annual Review Amy Lindsey
- C. Downtown Spokane Zipline update Jonathan Moog

Standing report items

A. December 2022 operations report – Jonathan Moog

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) INFORMATION: The City of Spokane is committed to providing equal access to its facilities, programs and services for persons with disabilities. Individuals requesting reasonable accommodations or further information may call, write, or email Human Resources at 509.625.6237, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane, WA, 99201; or mpiccolo@spokanecity.org. Persons who are deaf or hard of hearing may contact Human Resources through the Washington Relay Service at 7-1-1. Please contact us forty-eight (48) hours before the meeting date.

Spokane Park Board Briefing Paper



Committee	Riverfront Park Committee	
Committee meeting date	January 9, 2022	
Requester	Jonathan Moog Phone number: (509)625-6243	
Type of agenda item	Consent Objects Onformation Action	
Type of contract/agreement	New Renewal/ext. Lease Amendment/change order Other	
City Clerks file (OPR or policy #)		
Item title: (Use exact language noted on the agenda)	Big Belly Solar, LLC waste receptacles non-renewal notification	
Begin/end dates	Begins: Ends: Open ended	
provide 59 units (28 double station May 2018, April 2019 and March 2 \$306,903 for the 5-year term. The for these units and desires to end letter is notification of non-renewal		
If so, who/what department, agency or c		
Name:	Email address: Phone:	
Distribution: Parks – Accounting Parks – Sarah Deatrich Requester: Jonathan Moog Grant Management Department/Name:		
Fiscal impact: C Expenditure	Revenue	
Amount: Vendor: Existing vendor	Budget code: New vendor	
Supporting documents: Quotes/solicitation (RFP, RFQ, RFB) Contractor is on the City's A&E Roster - QUBI: Business license exp		

Updated: 10/21/2019 3:23 PM



PARKS AND RECREATION 808 W. SPOKANE FALLS BLVD. SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201-3317 509.625.6200 FAX 509.625.6205

www.spokaneparks.org

January 12, 2023

Big Belly Solar, LLC Attn: Jeff Wakely, CFO 150 A Street, Suite 103 Needham, MA 02494

Re: Spokane Riverfront Park Waste Receptacle Agreements

Notice of Non-Renewal

To Whom it May Concern:

Pursuant to Section 2.2 (Non-Renewal) of the Connect Service Terms and Condition, which is located in Attachment A to that certain Public Works contract, dated February 5, 2018, by and between the City of Spokane and Big Belly Solar, LLC (the "Contract"), you are hereby notified that the City of Spokane, by and through the Spokane Parks and Recreation Department, has elected not to renew the Contract as it relates to placement of Big Belly Solar waste receptacles in Riverfront Park. Specifically, this notice of non-renewal applies to the following addendums to the Contract:

- 1. Contract Addendum titled Downtown Sidewalk and Riverfront Park Waste Receptacle Replacement, signed by the City on May 4, 2018 and signed by Big Belly on April 30, 2018, together with associated Additional Equipment Addendum, reference Service Schedule No. 00001 to Big Belly Connect Services Agreement No. 10117 between the City of Spokane and Big Belly Solar, LLC. This addendum includes 22 double stations and 3 single stations.
- 2. Contract Addendum titled Riverfront Park Waste Receptacles, signed by the City on April 17, 2019 and signed by Big Belly on April 16, 2019, together with associated Additional Equipment Addendum, reference Service Schedule No. 00002 to Big Belly Connect Services Agreement No. 10117 between the City of Spokane and Big Belly Solar, LLC. This addendum includes 9 double stations.
- 3. Contract Addendum titled Riverfront Park Waste Receptacles, signed by the City on March 23, 2021 and signed by Big Belly on March 17, 2021, together with associated Third Addendum to Connect Services Agreement, reference Big Belly Connect Services Agreement No. 10152 by and between the City of Spokane and Big Belly Solar, LLC. This addendum includes 5 double stations.

Per the terms of the Contract, each of the foregoing contract addendums shall expire upon expiration of the initial term and shall not be renewed. Upon expiration of these contact



PARKS AND RECREATION 808 W. SPOKANE FALLS BLVD. SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201-3317 509.625.6200 FAX 509.625.6205

www.spokaneparks.org

addendums, we understand Big Belly will de-install and remove its equipment at the City's expense, not to exceed \$600.00 per station.

This notice of non-renewal applies only to Big Belly Solar Equipment installed in Riverfront Park and does not apply to equipment installed elsewhere in the City of Spokane.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the undersigned at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Garrett Jones, Director
City of Spokane Parks and Recreation

CITY OF SPOKANE

Spokane Park Board Briefing Paper



Committee	Riverfront	
Committee meeting date	Dec 9, 2023	
Requester	Berry Ellison	Phone number: 625-6276
Type of agenda item	Consent Obiscussion Output Discussion	Information Action
Type of contract/agreement	New Renewal/ext. Lease OA	Amendment/change order Other
City Clerks file (OPR or policy #)		
Item title: (Use exact language noted on the agenda)	Bacon Concrete, Inc/Theme Stream Repair ax)	r at Riverfront Park (\$34,800.00, plus
Begin/end dates	Begins: 01/12/2023 Ends: 12/31	1/2023 Open ended
Background/history: The historic Theme Stream developed a significant void/crack that resulted in water loss and adjacent landscape damage. The flow of water also eroded away soil under the Theme Stream concrete basin. Without repair, a portion of the theme stream would eventually collapse into the sinkhole created by the erosion. Parks investigated and found the location of the crack, created designs to repair the concrete basin and subsurface, and issued a request for bids. The successful bidder is a local, reputable company that is familiar with the Theme Stream. Budget authority is within the Parks Directors contract authority. Garrett will approve, and the work will be performed in the Spring 2023. Motion wording:		
Approvals/signatures outside Parks:	Yes	
If so, who/what department, agency or contains. Greg Bacon	npany: Bacon Concrete, Inc Email address: greg@baconconcrete.con	n Phone: 509 924-3900
Distribution: Parks – Accounting Parks – Sarah Deatrich Requester: Berry Ellison Grant Management Department/Name:	nhamad@spokanecity	sity.org
Fiscal impact: Expenditure	Revenue	
Amount: \$34,800.00 (plus tax)	Budget code: 3346-49571-94000-56301	I-48123 (Redevelopment Bond)
Vendor: • Existing vendor Supporting documents: Quotes/solicitation (RFP, RFQ, RFB) Contractor is on the City's A&E Roster - C	y of Spokane ACH Forms (for nev	ractors/consultants/vendors w contractors/consultants/vendors te (min_\$1 million in General Liability)

Updated: 10/21/2019 3:23 PM



	_
о.	
PK I	
_	ш

	-	
п	m	
	${}^{\circ}$	

CITY OF SPOKANE, WASHINGTON

PROJECT NAME: Theme Stream Repair at Riverfront Park

BIDDER'S DECLARATION. The undersigned bidder certifies that it has examined the site, read and understands the specifications for the above project, and agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations. The bidder is advised that by signature of this bid proposal it has acknowledged all bid requirements and signed all certificates contained herein.

BID OFFER. The price(s) listed in this bid proposal is tendered as an offer to furnish all labor, materials, equipments :t

required to complete the proposed project in strict accorda	nce with the contract documents. The l	ils, equipment and supervision pidder proposes to do the projec
at the following price:		. ,
BASE BID: \$ 59,000.00	Alternate #1 - Not Applicable	
SALES TAX (9 %) \$ 3 13 2 · 00	(Include Retail Sales Tax)	\$
TOTAL BASE BID PRICE: \$ 37,937.00		
TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM,		\$
if excavation greater		
than four feet (4') deep: \$\frac{0.00}{}		
		\$
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY.		
Washington State Contractor's Registration No.	BACONCIØ7219	
U.B.I. Number	601-398-658	_
Washington Employment Security Department Number	160832-00-5	_
Washington Excise Tax Registration Number	601-398-1028	-
City of Spokane Business Registration Number	T12011451BUS	-
As of July 1, 2019, Contractor has fulfilled training requir L & I's Public Works Training Requirement under RCW 39	rement or is exempt from 0.04.350 and RCW 39.06.020. (XYES)	(□NO)
<u>ADDENDA</u> . The undersigned acknowledges receipt of addenge been included in this bid proposal.	NILA	ees that their requirements have
The firm agrees that its Bid will NOT be withdrawn for a mini	mum of forty five (45) calendar days aft	er the stated submittal date.
For contracts up to \$150,000.00 including tax, the Contractor (\square YES) (\square NO)		
The undersigned Bidder hereby certifies that, within the thre Project, the bidder is not a "willful" violator, as defined in RCV as determined by a final and binding citation and notice of as	W 49.48.082, of any provision of chapte	ers 49.46, 49.48, or 49.52 RCW

a civil judgment entered by a court of limited or general jurisdiction.

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

FIRM NAME: bycon concrete Inc	
SIGNATURE:	
TITLE: President I war PHONE	509-998-9251
ADDRESS: 16510 N Bramon Un Sporandin	JA 99708

SUBCONTRACTOR LIST
PROJECT TITLE:Theme Stream Repair at Riverfront Park
PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS/SUPPLIERS TO BE USED ON THE PROJECT ARE: (USE ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY)
CONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER WEISHOLD CONCRETE
TYPE OF WORK/BID ITEM CONCRETE SUPPLY
AMOUNT \$
CONTRACTOR'S REGISTRATION NO
CONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER
TYPE OF WORK/BID ITEM
AMOUNT \$
CONTRACTOR'S REGISTRATION NO.
CONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER
TYPE OF WORK/BID ITEM
AMOUNT \$
CONTRACTOR'S REGISTRATION NO.
□ NO SUBCONTRACTORS WILL BE USED ON THIS PROJECT
11/11/22 B
Date Signature of Authorized Representative



